

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM J. MILLER,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUBBARAMAN PLLC  
222 S. 9th St., Ste. 1600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 315-9210  
mps@subblaw.com

April 14, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument .....	3
I. The Court should grant review to reconsider the private-search doctrine, which does not comport with the historical content of the Fourth Amendment.....	3
II. The Court should grant review to uphold the common law’s hostility to the opening of private correspondence, including by those paid to transmit such correspondence .....	9
Conclusion.....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Hughes</i> , 271 Md. 335 (1974) .....	14
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	6, 9, 11
<i>Burdeau v. McDowell</i> , 256 U.S. 465 (1921) .....	4
<i>California v. Acevedo</i> , 500 U.S. 565 (1991).....	4
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) .....	11
<i>Cocke v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 84 Miss. 380 (1904).....	13
<i>Commw. v. Haynes</i> , 116 A.3d 640 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	5, 6
<i>Entick v. Carrington</i> , 95 Eng. Rep. 807 (C.P. 1765).....	11

<i>In re Noah</i> , 3 N.Y. City-Hall Recorder 13 (N.Y. Gen. Sess. Ct. 1818) .....	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	3
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978) .....	5
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....	2
<i>Pensacola Tel. Co. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 96 U.S. 1 (1877).....	13
<i>People v. Burns</i> , 16 N.Y.S. 323 (N.Y. App. Div. 1917).....	12
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Ackerman</i> , 831 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977).....	5
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	3
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Rabinowitz</i> , 339 U.S. 56 (1950).....	2, 3
<i>United States v. Tanner</i> , 28 F. Cas. 12 (C.C. Ohio 1854).....	12
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008).....	4
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910) .....	14

STATUTES:

18 U.S.C. §§ 2258A, 2258B.....	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2258A(a).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2258A(b).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2258A(e) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2258A(f) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2258B(a).....	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

DANIEL ROGERS, NEW YORK CITY-HALL RECORDER, FOR THE YEAR  
1818 (New York: Vosburgh 1818), *available at* <https://bit.ly/3tj000B>..... 12

M.H. SMITH, THE WRITS OF ASSISTANCE CASE (1978) ..... 6

THOMAS M. COOLEY, A TREATISE ON THE LAW OF TORTS (1879)..... 11

Thomas M. Cooley, *Inviolability of Telegraphic Correspondence*,  
18 AM. LAW REGISTER 65 (1879) (new series; old series: vol. 27)..... 13

Tracy Maclin & Julia Mirabella, *Framing the Fourth*, 109 MICH.  
L. REV. 1049 (2011)..... 5

2 THOMAS E. MAY, THE CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY OF ENGLAND SINCE  
THE ACCESSION OF GEORGE THE THIRD (London: Longman, et al. 1865) ..... 8, 9  
.....

4 W. BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1770) ..... 8

2 WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (C. Adams ed. 1850) ..... 5, 6

3 WRITINGS OF THOMAS PAINE (M, Conway ed., 1895)..... 10
